

Multiple Agency Fiscal Note Summary

Bill Number: 2363 S HB	Title: Alcohol/pop-up retail sales
-------------------------------	---

Estimated Cash Receipts

Agency Name	2023-25			2025-27			2027-29		
	GF-State	NGF-Outlook	Total	GF-State	NGF-Outlook	Total	GF-State	NGF-Outlook	Total
Department of Revenue	0	0	8,000	0	0	9,000	0	0	10,000
Liquor and Cannabis Board	0	0	39,300	0	0	86,100	0	0	96,100
Total \$	0	0	47,300	0	0	95,100	0	0	106,100

Agency Name	2023-25		2025-27		2027-29	
	GF- State	Total	GF- State	Total	GF- State	Total
Local Gov. Courts						
Loc School dist-SPI						
Local Gov. Other	Fiscal note not available					
Local Gov. Total						

Estimated Operating Expenditures

Agency Name	2023-25				2025-27				2027-29			
	FTEs	GF-State	NGF-Outlook	Total	FTEs	GF-State	NGF-Outlook	Total	FTEs	GF-State	NGF-Outlook	Total
Department of Revenue	.1	0	0	65,300	.0	0	0	0	.0	0	0	0
Liquor and Cannabis Board	5.7	0	0	2,291,179	10.3	0	0	2,039,726	10.3	0	0	2,039,726
Total \$	5.8	0	0	2,356,479	10.3	0	0	2,039,726	10.3	0	0	2,039,726

Agency Name	2023-25			2025-27			2027-29		
	FTEs	GF-State	Total	FTEs	GF-State	Total	FTEs	GF-State	Total
Local Gov. Courts									
Loc School dist-SPI									
Local Gov. Other	Fiscal note not available								
Local Gov. Total									

Estimated Capital Budget Expenditures

Agency Name	2023-25			2025-27			2027-29		
	FTEs	Bonds	Total	FTEs	Bonds	Total	FTEs	Bonds	Total
Department of Revenue	.0	0	0	.0	0	0	.0	0	0
Liquor and Cannabis Board	.0	0	0	.0	0	0	.0	0	0
Total \$	0.0	0	0	0.0	0	0	0.0	0	0

Agency Name	2023-25			2025-27			2027-29		
	FTEs	GF-State	Total	FTEs	GF-State	Total	FTEs	GF-State	Total
Local Gov. Courts									
Loc School dist-SPI									
Local Gov. Other	Fiscal note not available								
Local Gov. Total									

Estimated Capital Budget Breakout

--

Prepared by: Val Terre, OFM	Phone: (360) 280-3973	Date Published: Preliminary 2/ 3/2024
------------------------------------	---------------------------------	---

Department of Revenue Fiscal Note

Bill Number: 2363 S HB	Title: Alcohol/pop-up retail sales	Agency: 140-Department of Revenue
-------------------------------	---	--

Part I: Estimates

No Fiscal Impact

Estimated Cash Receipts to:

Account	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
Business License Account-State 02 - Lic., Permits & Fees 92 - Business License Fee		8,000	8,000	9,000	10,000
Total \$		8,000	8,000	9,000	10,000

Estimated Expenditures from:

	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
FTE Staff Years	0.2		0.1		
Account					
Business License Account-State 03N-1	65,300		65,300		
Total \$	65,300		65,300		

Estimated Capital Budget Impact:

NONE

The cash receipts and expenditure estimates on this page represent the most likely fiscal impact. Factors impacting the precision of these estimates, and alternate ranges (if appropriate), are explained in Part II.

Check applicable boxes and follow corresponding instructions:

- If fiscal impact is greater than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete entire fiscal note form Parts I-V.
- If fiscal impact is less than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete this page only (Part I).
- Capital budget impact, complete Part IV.
- Requires new rule making, complete Part V.

Legislative Contact: Peter Clodfelter	Phone: 60-786-7127	Date: 01/30/2024
Agency Preparation: Erika Ferrara	Phone: 60-534-1517	Date: 02/01/2024
Agency Approval: Valerie Torres	Phone: 60-534-1521	Date: 02/01/2024
OFM Review: Amy Hatfield	Phone: (360) 280-7584	Date: 02/02/2024

Request # 2363-2-1

Part II: Narrative Explanation

II. A - Brief Description Of What The Measure Does That Has Fiscal Impact

Significant provisions of the bill and any related workload or policy assumptions that have revenue or expenditure impact on the responding agency by section number.

Note: This fiscal note reflects language in SHB 2363, 2024 Legislative Session.

COMPARISON OF SUBSTITUTE BILL WITH ORIGINAL BILL:

The substitute bill modifies the proposed endorsement so the Liquor and Cannabis Board (LCB) must first approve a request for offsite or pop-up activities at a proposed location before an endorsement holder may operate. It also limits a brewery or winery with the new endorsement to 12 events per year and authorizes up to four consecutive days for a single event.

CURRENT LAW:

There is not a license available for off-site and pop-up sales, service, and consumption of alcoholic beverages.

PROPOSAL:

This bill creates a new endorsement to the brewery and winery licenses authorizing off-site and pop-up retail sales, service, and consumption of beer or wine, subject to certain conditions.

The annual fee for the endorsement is \$50.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

The bill takes effect 90 days after the final adjournment of the session.

II. B - Cash receipts Impact

Cash receipts impact of the legislation on the responding agency with the cash receipts provisions identified by section number and when appropriate, the detail of the revenue sources. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the cash receipts impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

ASSUMPTIONS

- Licensees adding the proposed endorsement through the Department of Revenue (department) will pay a \$10 processing fee.
- The department will receive 786 applications from brewery and winery licensees in fiscal year 2025.
- The department will receive 50 applications in fiscal year 2026 and each year after.
- The licensees will annually renew. The renewal processing fee is \$5.

DATA SOURCES

- Department of Revenue business license data
- Liquor and Cannabis Board

REVENUE ESTIMATES

This bill increases state revenues by an estimated \$8,000 in the fiscal year 2025, the first full year of impacted collections.

TOTAL REVENUE IMPACT:

State Government (cash basis, \$000):

FY 2024 -	\$ 0
FY 2025 -	\$ 8
FY 2026 -	\$ 4
FY 2027 -	\$ 5
FY 2028 -	\$ 5

Request # 2363-2-1

Local Government, if applicable (cash basis, \$000): None

II. C - Expenditures

Agency expenditures necessary to implement this legislation (or savings resulting from this legislation), with the provisions of the legislation that result in the expenditures (or savings) identified by section number. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the expenditure impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into cost estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

ASSUMPTIONS:

- This legislation will affect 786 brewery and winery businesses requesting this license endorsement.

FIRST YEAR COSTS:

The department will incur total costs of \$65,300 in fiscal year 2024. These costs include:

Labor Costs – Time and effort equate to 0.22 FTE.

- Set up, program, and test computer system changes for a new license endorsement.
- Create a new special notice to inform businesses of the new endorsement.
- Update the department’s liquor retail and nonretail web landing page and the industry guide for the wine industry.

Object Costs - \$36,200.

- Contract computer system programming

SECOND YEAR COSTS:

The department will not incur any costs in fiscal year 2025.

ONGOING COSTS:

There are no ongoing costs.

Part III: Expenditure Detail

III. A - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
FTE Staff Years	0.2		0.1		
A-Salaries and Wages	18,400		18,400		
B-Employee Benefits	6,100		6,100		
C-Professional Service Contracts	36,200		36,200		
E-Goods and Other Services	3,200		3,200		
J-Capital Outlays	1,400		1,400		
Total \$	\$65,300		\$65,300		

III. B - Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part I and Part IIIA.*

Job Classification	Salary	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
IT SYS ADM-JOURNEY	96,552	0.1		0.1		
TAX POLICY SP 2	78,120	0.1		0.0		
TAX POLICY SP 3	88,416	0.0		0.0		
WMS BAND 2	98,456	0.0		0.0		
Total FTEs		0.2		0.1		

III. C - Expenditures By Program (optional)

NONE

Part IV: Capital Budget Impact

IV. A - Capital Budget Expenditures

NONE

IV. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

NONE

IV. C - Capital Budget Breakout

Acquisition and construction costs not reflected elsewhere on the fiscal note and description of potential financing methods.

NONE

Part V: New Rule Making Required

Individual State Agency Fiscal Note

Bill Number: 2363 S HB	Title: Alcohol/pop-up retail sales	Agency: 195-Liquor and Cannabis Board
-------------------------------	---	--

Part I: Estimates

No Fiscal Impact

Estimated Cash Receipts to:

ACCOUNT	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
Liquor Revolving Account-State 501-1		39,300	39,300	86,100	96,100
Total \$		39,300	39,300	86,100	96,100

Estimated Operating Expenditures from:

ACCOUNT	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
FTE Staff Years	0.0	11.4	5.7	10.3	10.3
Account					
Liquor Revolving Account-State 501-1	0	2,291,179	2,291,179	2,039,726	2,039,726
Total \$	0	2,291,179	2,291,179	2,039,726	2,039,726

Estimated Capital Budget Impact:

NONE

The cash receipts and expenditure estimates on this page represent the most likely fiscal impact. Factors impacting the precision of these estimates, and alternate ranges (if appropriate), are explained in Part II.

Check applicable boxes and follow corresponding instructions:

- If fiscal impact is greater than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete entire fiscal note form Parts I-V.
- If fiscal impact is less than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete this page only (Part I).
- Capital budget impact, complete Part IV.
- Requires new rule making, complete Part V.

Legislative Contact: Peter Clodfelter	Phone: 360-786-7127	Date: 01/30/2024
Agency Preparation: Colin O Neill	Phone: (360) 664-4552	Date: 02/01/2024
Agency Approval: Aaron Hanson	Phone: 360-664-1701	Date: 02/01/2024
OFM Review: Val Terre	Phone: (360) 280-3973	Date: 02/02/2024

Part II: Narrative Explanation

II. A - Brief Description Of What The Measure Does That Has Fiscal Impact

Significant provisions of the bill and any related workload or policy assumptions that have revenue or expenditure impact on the responding agency by section number.

Section 1:

(1) There is a license endorsement at an annual cost of \$50 available to:

(a) Domestic breweries and microbreweries, to authorize off-site and pop-up retail sales, service, and consumption of beer for on-premises and off-premises consumption.

(b) Domestic wineries to authorize off-site and pop-up retail sales, service, and consumption of wine for on-premises and off-premises consumption.

(2) A domestic brewery, microbrewery, or domestic winery with a license endorsement under RCW 66.24.246 may engage in the privilege authorized under the separate endorsement in RCW 66.24.246 (on-premises endorsement) from an off-site or pop-up location authorized under this section.

(3) A domestic brewery, microbrewery, or domestic winery with an endorsement under this section:

(a) Must apply to the board for authorization to conduct off-site or pop-up activities

(b) May not operate at more than one off-site or pop-up location at a single time;

(c) May not hold more than 12 events per year under the endorsement, provided that each event may be up to four consecutive days in duration

(d) Must operate an off-site or pop-up location only:

(i) Outdoors in an area zoned for a use compatible with the operation of a food truck; or

(ii) Indoors within a building;

(e) Must ensure an enclosed boundary is established with ropes, a fence, or by other physical barrier around the designated area in which off-site or pop-up retail sales, service, and consumption is offered and that the sale, service, and consumption of beer and wine authorized in this section is confined to the designated area only;

(f) May sell beer or wine to adults age 21 or over for on-premises consumption, in the designated area. A customer may remove any portion of bottled wine sold by a domestic winery for on-premises consumption in the designated area that is recorked or recapped in its original container;

(g) May sell beer or wine from the designated area to adults age 21 or over for off-premises consumption

(h) Must ensure any person selling or serving beer or wine for on-premises consumption holds a class 12 or class 13 alcohol server permit.

(4)(a) An endorsement issued under this section does not count toward any additional retail locations or off-site tasting rooms authorized under RCW 66.24.240, 66.24.244, or 66.24.170.

(b) Nothing in this section requires food service in conjunction with alcohol sales or service.

(5)(a) Before the board approves an endorsement holder to operate off-site or pop-up activities at a proposed location, the board must give notice of the endorsement holder's request to operate, to the applicant's local jurisdiction authority.

(6)(a) The Board shall give due consideration to the location where the licensee will conduct off-site and pop-up retail sales, service, and consumption, with respect to the proximity of churches and public institutions and schools.

(7) For purposes of this section, "off-site and pop-up retail sales, service, and consumption" means the retail sale, service, and consumption of beer or wine at a location off of the licensed production facility for which the domestic brewery, microbrewery, or domestic winery has permission or legal authority to possess and use for the sale, service, and consumption of beer or wine.

EFFECTS OF CHANGES BY THE SUBSTITUTE BILL:

Section 1(3a) Modifies the proposed endorsement for off-site or pop-up activities by breweries and wineries so that the Liquor and Cannabis Board (LCB) must first approve a request to operate offsite or pop-up activities at a proposed location before an endorsement holder may operate, instead of authorizing an endorsement holder to operate after 14 days' notice to the LCB.

Section 1(3c) Limits a brewery or winery with the new endorsement to 12 events per year conducted under the new endorsement, instead of not specifying any limit on the number of events or days of operation under the endorsement. Authorizes a single event to be four consecutive days.

Section 1(5) Modifies the proposed notice and objection process to:

- Allow 20 days, instead of 14 days, for objections to be filed with the LCB by the local government and specified entities;

- Require the LCB to disapprove a proposed location if the local government submits a timely objection, instead of allowing the endorsement holder to continue operating and authorizing the LCB to deny renewal of an endorsement at annual renewal after an opportunity for a hearing;

- Require the LCB to disapprove a proposed location if a school submits a timely objection, unless there is a liquor licensee within 500 feet of the school, in which case the LCB has discretion, instead of prohibiting an endorsement holder from operating over a timely objection from a school within 500 feet; and

- Grant the LCB discretion to approve or disapprove a request for a proposed location over the objection of a church or public institution, instead of allowing the endorsement holder to continue operating and authorizing the LCB to deny renewal of an endorsement at annual renewal after an opportunity for a hearing.

- Adds definitions.

II. B - Cash receipts Impact

Cash receipts impact of the legislation on the responding agency with the cash receipts provisions identified by section number and when appropriate, the detail of the revenue sources. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the cash receipts impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

Section 1(1) creates a new license endorsement at an annual cost of \$50 available to:

(a) Domestic breweries and microbreweries, to authorize off-site and pop-up retail sales, service, and consumption of beer for on-premises and off-premises consumption.

(b) Domestic wineries to authorize off-site and pop-up retail sales, service, and consumption of wine for on-premises and off-premises consumption.

There are 1,571 brewery and winery licenses in Washington. The agency estimates 50% of eligible licenses (786) will apply for the endorsement in the first year and 50 each year after.

FY25: 786 applications x \$50 = \$39,300

FY26: 786 renewals + 50 applications = 836 x \$50 = \$41,800

FY27: 836 renewals + 50 applications = 886 x \$50 = \$44,300

FY28: 886 renewals + 50 applications = 936 x \$50 = \$46,800

FY29: 936 renewals + 50 applications = 986 x \$50 = \$49,300

II. C - Expenditures

Agency expenditures necessary to implement this legislation (or savings resulting from this legislation), with the provisions of the legislation that result in the expenditures (or savings) identified by section number. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the expenditure impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into cost estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

PROJECT COSTS (AS BOARD DIVISION):

The Washington State Liquor and Cannabis Board ("Board") is currently in the middle of a project to upgrade the agency's

internal licensing and enforcement systems. The Licensing, Enforcement, Education, and Administrative Data Systems (LEEADS) is expected to go live in FY 2025. There are change request costs associated with this legislation that will have to be submitted to the vendor. The estimated costs for these change requests is \$116,400 in FY25. Some examples of changes needed follow:

Vendor Cost to Implement: \$94,500

- One Privilege type (Master Table addition)
- \$50 fee
- License dependency – (Domestic breweries and microbreweries, Domestic Wineries)
- LCB Portal Application – Pop-up event notification
- 1 Omniscript Application form
- Address validation (Event Location)
- Local Authority notification process (modified – 14 days)

LCB/Internal hours to implement: 146*\$150.00 = \$21,900, assumed contractor hours

- Technical Training (preparing and delivering): 20 hours
- User Acceptance Testing (to include collaborative with DOR/BLS): 20 hours
- Analysis, requirements and test review: 16 hours
- Development for analytical reporting: 35 hours
- Development for replication: 35 hours
- Documentation and review (System Admin Guide, Data Dictionary, Component Tracker, Operations Plan, Report Specifications, Business Data Glossary, DSA updates, 3 Interface updates, etc.): 20 hours

LICENSING DIVISION:

New Endorsement

- There are 1,571 brewery and winery licenses in Washington. Licensing estimates 50% of eligible licenses (786) will apply for the endorsement in the first year and 50 each year after that. Licensing estimates needing 0.3 FTE Customer Service Specialist (CSS3) in the first year, and minimal ongoing.

Notification of Each Event

- Licensing expects a strong interest from breweries and wineries to sell their products at holiday markets, food truck venues, and other local events. If 786 licenses apply for the endorsement, Licensing anticipates each endorsement holder may have 1 event a month (24 a year), totaling 9,432 events a year. Licensing would assume that licensees may hold multiple events at the same location, however Licensing would notify the local authorities for each event to ensure the local authority has the opportunity to report any concerns (ex. public safety issues at a prior event). Each event requires a local authority notification, review of location (nearby school or church), site plan review, legal permission to operate at the location, etc.

- Provided this, Licensing estimates needing 6.3 FTE Licensing Specialists (ongoing).

- In addition, Licensing needs one Licensing Specialist Supervisor (ongoing) to oversee the Licensing Specialists.

Renewal Process

- Due to the increase in events, Licensing anticipates increased local authority, school and church objections, and denials for endorsements holders. These requests would require additional research, and outreach to local authorities, churches, or school to gather supporting documents for the objections. This position prepares exhibits and letters of intent, as well as tracks the adjudications and discovery process. To support this work, Licensing estimates needing 1.0 Program Specialist 4 (ongoing).

FY25 costs - \$824,080:

0.3 FTE Customer Service Specialist 3 - \$23,767 (\$23,446 salary/benefits, \$321 in associated costs).

6.3 FTE Licensing Specialist - \$540,622/yr (\$523,171 salary/benefits, \$17,451 in associated costs). Onetime costs in FY25 of \$36,630 for equipment purchases.

1.0 FTE Licensing Specialist Supervisor - \$96,755/yr (\$93,985 salary/benefits, \$2,770 in associated costs). Onetime costs in FY25 of \$6,105 for equipment purchases.

1.0 FTE Program Specialist 4 - \$114,096 (\$111,326 salary/benefits, \$2,770 in associated costs). Onetime costs of \$6,105 for equipment purchases.

FY26+ - \$751,473:

6.3 FTE Licensing Specialist - \$540,622/yr (\$523,171 salary/benefits, \$17,451 in associated costs).

1.0 FTE Licensing Specialist Supervisor - \$96,755/yr (\$93,985 salary/benefits, \$2,770 in associated costs).

1.0 FTE Program Specialist 4 - \$114,096/yr (\$111,326 salary/benefits, \$2,770 in associated costs).

ENFORCEMENT DIVISION:

The Washington State Liquor and Cannabis Board ("Board") keeps detailed statistics on all of its enforcement activities and tracks this activity using a unit of measure called a Field Increment (FI). All direct enforcement activities such as premise checks, inspections and investigations are tracked to determine how many FI's are needed to accomplish each activity. Each FI is equivalent to 1/10th of an hour (6 minutes). For example, if a tavern premise check takes 2 FI's and two officers, it is anticipated that one check will consume 4 FI's. Using historical data to factor out indirect activities such as driving time, training, office time and leave, it has been determined that officers are available for an average of 4,220 FI's each year.

The Enforcement Division anticipates the workload impact from 9,432 events per year (refer to Licensing estimate above), with premises checks, licensee support and education, complaints, and on-premise compliance checks to be 2.0 LCB Enforcement Officer 2 (LEO2) per year ongoing. Please see the attached "2363 SHB Pop-up retail sales - Enforcement Field Increment Calculator.pdf" for the workload calculations.

2.0 FTE LCB Enforcement Officer 2 - \$268,390/yr (\$236,670 salary/benefits, \$31,720 in associated costs). Onetime costs in FY25 of \$52,790 for equipment purchases.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DIVISION:

Vendor costs:

-iSeries - \$15,000 (160 hours x \$150/hr)

BI/SSRS - \$6,000

Other - \$75,000

- Webform-based application design
- Buildout of web form
- Integration with ArcGIS
- Integration with Local Authority process
- Integration with SAW

IT Staff costs (iSeries, Replication, and SharePoint):

0.8 FTE IT App Development - Senior/Specialist - \$131,794/yr (\$130,938 salary/benefits, \$856 in associated costs). Onetime costs in FY25 of \$1,725 for equipment purchases.

OCIO QA oversight - \$800,000 (5,000 hours x \$160/hr)

- IT Investments – Approval and Oversight. The Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) defines a major technology investment as one having a total cost that includes a combined level of effort of more than \$500,000 OR has a duration longer than 4-months. If the agency fiscal note analysis anticipates one or both of these criteria being met, the agency is required under OCIO Policy #121 to submit an online self-assessment via OCIO’s Information Technology Assessment Tool (ITPA) speaking to effort size, risk and expected impact on citizens and state operations. If the agency assumes that OCIO’s formal decision is to place the project/effort under formal OCIO oversight, the agency would be required under OCIO Policy #132 to have external Quality Assurance (QA) services present at all stages of the project, from feasibility through implementation. The agency currently estimates that cost at \$160/hr over the estimated lifetime of the project/effort.

Part III: Expenditure Detail

III. A - Operating Budget Expenditures

Account	Account Title	Type	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
501-1	Liquor Revolving Account	State	0	2,291,179	2,291,179	2,039,726	2,039,726
Total \$			0	2,291,179	2,291,179	2,039,726	2,039,726

III. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
FTE Staff Years		11.4	5.7	10.3	10.3
A-Salaries and Wages		809,449	809,449	1,382,892	1,382,892
B-Employee Benefits		310,087	310,087	547,412	547,412
C-Professional Service Contracts		1,012,400	1,012,400		
E-Goods and Other Services		58,421	58,421	61,098	61,098
G-Travel		30,320	30,320	44,640	44,640
J-Capital Outlays		70,502	70,502	3,684	3,684
M-Inter Agency/Fund Transfers					
N-Grants, Benefits & Client Services					
P-Debt Service					
S-Interagency Reimbursements					
T-Intra-Agency Reimbursements					
9-					
Total \$	0	2,291,179	2,291,179	2,039,726	2,039,726

III. C - Operating FTE Detail: *List FTEs by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals need to agree with total FTEs in Part I and Part IIIA*

Job Classification	Salary	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
Customer Service Specialist 3	54,204		0.3	0.2		
IT App Development - Senior/Specialist	127,176		0.8	0.4		
LCB Enforcement Officer 2	86,712		2.0	1.0	2.0	2.0
Licensing Specialist	58,380		6.3	3.2	6.3	6.3
Licensing Specialist Supervisor	67,716		1.0	0.5	1.0	1.0
Program Specialist 4	82,512		1.0	0.5	1.0	1.0
Total FTEs			11.4	5.7	10.3	10.3

III. D - Expenditures By Program (optional)

Program	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
Board Division (010)		116,400	116,400		
Licensing Division (050)		824,080	824,080	1,502,946	1,502,946
Enforcement Division (060)		321,180	321,180	536,780	536,780
Information Technology Division (070)		1,029,519	1,029,519		
Total \$		2,291,179	2,291,179	2,039,726	2,039,726

Part IV: Capital Budget Impact

IV. A - Capital Budget Expenditures

NONE

IV. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

NONE

IV. C - Capital Budget Breakout

Acquisition and construction costs not reflected elsewhere on the fiscal note and description of potential financing methods.

NONE

IV. D - Capital FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part IVB.*

NONE

Part V: New Rule Making Required

Provisions of the bill that require the agency to adopt new administrative rules or repeal/revise existing rules.

Rules would need to be written for the new pop-up locations.

Enforcement Field Increment (FI) Calculator

2363 SHB "Pop-up retail sales"

	Number of events	Time Factor	Staffing Factor	FI Total
Premises check	301	2	1.3	782
License Support and Education	502	7	1	3511
Complaint Investigations Liquor	201	15	1.3	3912
On Premises Compliance Check	100	3	2	602

<u>Factors</u>	<u>Values</u>
Events per year	10032
Premises check	3%
License Support and Education	5%
Complaint Investigations Liquor	2%
On Premises Compliance Check (% of complaints)	50%

Total FI's	8,808
Total Field Increments per FTE	4,220
FTE's required	2.09
Round	2.00



Multiple Agency Ten-Year Analysis Summary

Bill Number 2363 S HB	Title Alcohol/pop-up retail sales
---------------------------------	---

This ten-year analysis is limited to the estimated cash receipts associated with the proposed tax or fee increases.

Estimated Cash Receipts

	Fiscal Year 2024	Fiscal Year 2025	Fiscal Year 2026	Fiscal Year 2027	Fiscal Year 2028	Fiscal Year 2029	Fiscal Year 2030	Fiscal Year 2031	Fiscal Year 2032	Fiscal Year 2033	2024-33 TOTAL
Department of Revenue	0	8,000	4,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	50,000
Liquor and Cannabis Board	0	39,300	41,800	44,300	46,800	49,300	51,800	54,300	56,800	59,300	443,700
Total	0	47,300	45,800	49,300	51,800	54,300	56,800	60,300	62,800	65,300	493,700



Ten-Year Analysis

Bill Number 2363 S HB	Title Alcohol/pop-up retail sales	Agency 140 Department of Revenue
---------------------------------	---	--

This ten-year analysis is limited to agency estimated cash receipts associated with the proposed tax or fee increases. The Office of Financial Management ten-year projection can be found at <http://www.ofm.wa.gov/tax/default.asp>.

Estimates

No Cash Receipts

 Partially Indeterminate Cash Receipts

 Indeterminate Cash Receipts

Estimated Cash Receipts

Name of Tax or Fee	Acct Code	Fiscal Year 2024	Fiscal Year 2025	Fiscal Year 2026	Fiscal Year 2027	Fiscal Year 2028	Fiscal Year 2029	Fiscal Year 2030	Fiscal Year 2031	Fiscal Year 2032	Fiscal Year 2033	2024-33 TOTAL
Master License Fees	03N		8,000	4,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	50,000
Total			8,000	4,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	50,000
Biennial Totals			8,000	9,000	10,000	11,000	12,000	50,000				

Narrative Explanation (Required for Indeterminate Cash Receipts)

Note: This fiscal note reflects language in SHB 2363, 2024 Legislative Session.

COMPARISON OF SUBSTITUTE BILL WITH ORIGINAL BILL:
 The substitute bill modifies the proposed endorsement so the Liquor and Cannabis Board (LCB) must first approve a request for offsite or pop-up activities at a proposed location before an endorsement holder may operate. It also limits a brewery or winery with the new endorsement to 12 events per year and authorizes up to four consecutive days for a single event.

CURRENT LAW:
 There is not a license available for off-site and pop-up sales, service, and consumption of alcoholic beverages.

PROPOSAL:
 This bill creates a new endorsement to the brewery and winery licenses authorizing off-site and pop-up retail sales, service, and consumption of beer or wine, subject to certain conditions.

The annual fee for the endorsement is \$50.



Ten-Year Analysis

Bill Number 2363 S HB	Title Alcohol/pop-up retail sales	Agency 140 Department of Revenue
---------------------------------	---	--

This ten-year analysis is limited to agency estimated cash receipts associated with the proposed tax or fee increases. The Office of Financial Management ten-year projection can be found at <http://www.ofm.wa.gov/tax/default.asp>.

Narrative Explanation (Required for Indeterminate Cash Receipts)

EFFECTIVE DATE:

The bill takes effect 90 days after the final adjournment of the session.

ASSUMPTIONS

- Licensees adding the proposed endorsement through the Department of Revenue (department) will pay a \$10 processing fee.
 - The department will receive 786 applications from brewery and winery licensees in fiscal year 2025.
 - The department will receive 50 applications in fiscal year 2026 and each year after.
- The licensees will annually renew. The renewal processing fee is \$5.

DATA SOURCES

- Department of Revenue business license data
- Liquor and Cannabis Board

REVENUE ESTIMATES

This bill increases state revenues by an estimated \$8,000 in the fiscal year 2025, the first full year of impacted collections.

TOTAL REVENUE IMPACT:

State Government (cash basis, \$000):

FY 2024 -	\$ 0
FY 2025 -	\$ 8
FY 2026 -	\$ 4
FY 2027 -	\$ 5
FY 2028 -	\$ 5
FY 2029 -	\$ 5

Local Government, if applicable (cash basis, \$000): None

Agency Preparation: Erikka Ferrara	Phone: 360-534-1517	Date: 2/1/2024 6:15:53 pm
Agency Approval: Valerie Torres	Phone: 360-534-1521	Date: 2/1/2024 6:15:53 pm
OFM Review:	Phone:	Date:



Ten-Year Analysis

Bill Number 2363 S HB	Title Alcohol/pop-up retail sales	Agency 195 Liquor and Cannabis Board
---------------------------------	---	--

This ten-year analysis is limited to agency estimated cash receipts associated with the proposed tax or fee increases. The Office of Financial Management ten-year projection can be found at <http://www.ofm.wa.gov/tax/default.asp>.

Estimates

No Cash Receipts

 Partially Indeterminate Cash Receipts

 Indeterminate Cash Receipts

Estimated Cash Receipts

Name of Tax or Fee	Acct Code	Fiscal Year 2024	Fiscal Year 2025	Fiscal Year 2026	Fiscal Year 2027	Fiscal Year 2028	Fiscal Year 2029	Fiscal Year 2030	Fiscal Year 2031	Fiscal Year 2032	Fiscal Year 2033	2024-33 TOTAL
POPOP RETAIL SALES ENDORSEMENT	501		39,300	41,800	44,300	46,800	49,300	51,800	54,300	56,800	59,300	443,700
Total			39,300	41,800	44,300	46,800	49,300	51,800	54,300	56,800	59,300	443,700
Biennial Totals			39,300	86,100	96,100	106,100	116,100	443,700				

Narrative Explanation (Required for Indeterminate Cash Receipts)

Section 1(1) of the bill creates a new license endorsement at an annual cost of \$50 available to:

- (a) Domestic breweries and microbreweries, to authorize off-site and pop-up retail sales, service, and consumption of beer for on-premises and off-premises consumption
- (b) Domestic wineries to authorize off-site and pop-up retail sales, service, and consumption of wine for on-premises and off-premises consumption.

There are 1,571 brewery and winery licenses in Washington. The agency estimates 50% of eligible licenses (786) will apply for the endorsement in the first year and 50% year after.

FY25: 786 applications x \$50 = \$39,300
 FY26: 786 renewals + 50 applications = 836 x \$50 = \$41,800
 FY27: 836 renewals + 50 applications = 886 x \$50 = \$44,300
 FY28: 886 renewals + 50 applications = 936 x \$50 = \$46,800
 FY29: 936 renewals + 50 applications = 986 x \$50 = \$49,300
 FY30: 986 renewals + 50 applications = 1,036 x \$50 = \$51,800
 FY31: 1,036 renewals + 50 applications = 1,086 x \$50 = \$54,300
 FY32: 1,086 renewals + 50 applications = 1,136 x \$50 = \$56,800
 FY33: 1,136 renewals + 50 applications = 1,186 x \$50 = \$59,300



Ten-Year Analysis

Bill Number 2363 S HB	Title Alcohol/pop-up retail sales	Agency 195 Liquor and Cannabis Board
---------------------------------	---	--

This ten-year analysis is limited to agency estimated cash receipts associated with the proposed tax or fee increases. The Office of Financial Management ten-year projection can be found at <http://www.ofm.wa.gov/tax/default.asp> .

Narrative Explanation (Required for Indeterminate Cash Receipts)

Agency Preparation: Colin O Neill	Phone: (360) 664-4552	Date: 2/1/2024 3:32:36 pm
Agency Approval: Aaron Hanson	Phone: 360-664-1701	Date: 2/1/2024 3:32:36 pm
OFM Review:	Phone:	Date: